
NOT YET SCHEDULED FOR ORAL ARGUMENT

No. 24-1129 and Consolidated Cases

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

STATE OF NEBRASKA, et al.,
Petitioners,

v.

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, et al.,
Respondents,

ALLIANCE OF NURSES FOR HEALTHY ENVIRONMENTS, et al.,
Intervenors.

On Petition for Review from the United States Environmental Protection Agency
No. EPA-HQ-OAR-2022-0985

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE
THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF
AMERICA AND THE AMERICAN TRUCKING ASSOCIATIONS, INC.
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Andrew R. Varcoe
Stephanie A. Maloney
U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION CENTER
1615 H Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20062
(202) 463-5337

Richard Pianka
ATA LITIGATION CENTER
80 M Street SE
Washington, DC 20003
(703) 838-1889

October 23, 2024

Andrew Kim
William M. Jay
GOODWIN PROCTER LLP
1900 N Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 346-4000
andrewkim@goodwinlaw.com

Jesse Lempel
GOODWIN PROCTER LLP
100 Northern Avenue
Boston, MA 02210

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF THE AMICI CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. EPA did not reasonably explain how serious hurdles to the availability of critical minerals and charging infrastructure will be overcome.	6
A. EPA failed to address important questions about sourcing the critical minerals necessary to produce electric-vehicle batteries.	7
B. EPA ignored serious concerns that the charging infrastructure necessary to power long-haul electric trucks will not be ready in time to comply with the Phase 3 standards.	17
II. EPA’s feasibility analysis failed to consider the added labor costs of operating long-haul electric trucks, which EPA recognized as one of the two “largest shares of ... vehicle operating costs.”	25
CONCLUSION	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Bluewater Network v. EPA</i> , 370 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	6, 8, 25, 26
<i>Columbia Falls Aluminum Co. v. EPA</i> , 139 F.3d 914 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	16, 23
<i>Int’l Harvester Co. v. Ruckelshaus</i> , 478 F.2d 615 (D.C. Cir. 1973).....	6
<i>Interstate Nat. Gas Ass’n of Am. v. Pipeline and Hazardous Materials Safety Admin.</i> , 114 F.4th 744 (D.C. Cir. 2024).....	27
<i>Motor & Equip. Mfrs. Ass’n, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 627 F.2d 1095 (D.C. Cir. 1979).....	5-6
<i>Motor & Equip. Mfrs. Ass’n v. Nichols</i> , 142 F.3d 449 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	5
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	27
<i>NARUC v. FCC</i> , 737 F.2d 1095 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	15
<i>Nat. Res. Def. Council v. U.S. Nuclear Regul. Comm’n</i> , 879 F.3d 1202 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	27
<i>Rural Cellular Ass’n v. FCC</i> , 588 F.3d 1095 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	15
Statutes and Regulations	
30 U.S.C. § 1606(a)(2).....	10
42 U.S.C. § 7521(a)(2).....	5

U.S. Dep’t of Energy, <i>Notice of Final Determination on 2023 DOE Critical Materials List</i> , 88 Fed. Reg. 51,792 (Aug. 4, 2023)	10
U.S. Env’t Prot. Agency, Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, <i>Greenhouse Gas Emissions Standards for Heavy-Duty Vehicles—Phase 3</i> , 88 Fed. Reg. 25,926 (Apr. 27, 2023)	9
U.S. Env’t Prot. Agency, Final Rule, <i>Greenhouse Gas Emissions Standards for Heavy-Duty Vehicles—Phase 3</i> , 89 Fed. Reg. 29,440 (Apr. 22, 2024)	6-9, 12-14, 16, 19, 21-22, 26-28
Other Authorities	
Argonne Nat’l Lab., <i>Charging for Heavy-Duty Electric Trucks</i> , https://www.anl.gov/sites/www/files/2023-03/MCS_FAQs_Final_3-13-23.pdf	20, 21
Argonne Nat’l Lab., <i>Securing Critical Materials for the U.S. Electric Vehicle Industry</i> (Feb. 2024), https://publications.anl.gov/anlpubs/2024/03/187907.pdf	12
Atlas Public Policy, <i>U.S. Vehicle Electrification Infrastructure Assessment: Medium- and Heavy-Duty Truck Charging</i> (2021), https://atlaspolicy.com/wp-content/uploads/2021/11/2021-11-12_Atlas_US_Electrification_Infrastructure_Assessment_MD-HD-trucks.pdf ;	18
Hussein Basma et al., <i>Total Cost of Ownership of Alternative Powertrain Technologies for Class 8 Long-Haul Trucks in the United States</i> , https://theicct.org/wp-content/uploads/2023/04/tco-alt-powertrain-long-haul-trucks-us-apr23.pdf	21, 24
Agnes Chang & Keith Bradsher, <i>Can the World Make an Electric Car Battery Without China?</i> , N.Y. Times (May 16, 2023)	9
Int’l Energy Agency, <i>Global EV Outlook 2022</i> (2022), https://www.iea.org/reports/global-ev-outlook-2022	11
Int’l Energy Agency, <i>The Role of Critical Minerals in Clean Energy Transitions</i> (2021), https://www.iea.org/reports/the-role-of-critical-minerals-in-clean-energy-transitions	8

U.S. Dep’t of Energy, Alternative Fuels Data Center, *Electric Vehicle Charging Stations*, <https://afdc.energy.gov/fuels/electricity->.....20

U.S. Dep’t of Energy, *What Are Critical Materials and Critical Minerals?*, <https://www.energy.gov/cmm/what-are-critical-materials-and-critical-minerals>11
